

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2013 JUL 31 A 10:00

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
NO. 88132-4

C/A NO. 29741-1-III

LK OPERATING, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE COLLECTION GROUP, LLC, a Washington limited
liability company; and BRIAN FAIR and SHIRLEY FAIR,
husband and wife, and their marital community composed thereof,

Respondents.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER LK OPERATING LLC

JAMES A. PERKINS, WSBA #13330
Larson Berg & Perkins PLLC
105 North Third Street
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 457-1515

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY OF PARTIES.....	1
II.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
III.	SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV.	SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT SUMMARY.....	4
V.	ARGUMENT.....	7
	1. No RPC 1.8 Violation Occurred.....	7
	2. There was no RPC 1.8 “Business Transaction” Between a Lawyer and a “Client”.....	7
	3. Wrongful Forfeiture of LKO’s Property Interests.....	9
	4. The Appellate Court’s Interpretation of “Business Transaction” Renders the Phrase Unconstitutionally Vague.....	11
	5. RPC 1.8 Should Not Be Used to Rescind a Contract Between Non-Lawyers.....	15
	6. The Appellate Court’s RPC 1.8 Ruling Violates Due Process.....	17
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arthurs v. National Postal Transport Ass'n</i> , 49 Wn.2d 570, 304 P.2d 685 (1956).....	1
<i>Bohn v. Cody</i> , 119 Wn.2d 357, 832 P.2d 71 (1992)	2, 8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S.Ct. 612 (1976).....	14
<i>Burien Bark Supply v. King Cy.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 868, 725 P.2d 994 (1986).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 361, 365, 130 S.Ct. 876, 175-L.Ed.2d 753 (2010).....	9
<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....	12
<i>Danzig v. Danzig</i> , 79 Wn. App. 612, 904 P.2d 312 (1995)	16, 17
<i>Dorsey v. Strand</i> , 21 Wn.2d 217, 150 P.2d 702 (1944).....	11
<i>Harrington v. Pailthorp</i> , 67 Wn. App. 901, 841 P.2d 1259 (1992).....	15, 20
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....	15, 20
<i>In re Corp. Dissolution of Ocean Shores Park, Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 903, 134 P.3d 1188 (2006).....	17
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding against Bonet</i> , 144 Wn.2d 502, 29 P.3d 1242 (2001).....	7
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding against Haley</i> , 156 Wn.2d 324, 126 P.3d 1262 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Holcomb</i> , 162 Wn.2d 563, 173 P.3d 898 (2007).....	18

<i>In re Marriage of Ebbighausen</i> , 42 Wn. App. 99, 708 P.2d 1220 (1985).....	19
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 [551-52], 88 S.Ct. 1222, 20 L.Ed.2d 117 (1968).....	19
<i>In re the Matter of McGlothlen</i> , 99 Wn.2d 515, 663 P.2d 1330 (1983).....	8, 12, 18
<i>State Farm General Ins. Co. v. Emerson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 477, 687 P.2d 1139 (1984).....	4
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 100 Wn. App. 198, 997 P.2d 393 (2000).....	15
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	6, 18
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)	18
<i>Tatham v. Rogers</i> , 170 Wn. App. 76, 283 P.3d 583 (2012).....	19
<i>Trans Alta Centralia Generation, LLC v. Sicklesteel Cranes, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 819, 142 P.3d 209 (2006).....	1, 4
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S., at 618, 74 S.Ct.	14
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S., at 45, 73 S.Ct.	14
<i>Valley/50th Ave. L.L.C. v. Stewart</i> , 159 Wn.2d 736, 153 P.3d 186 (2007).....	9, 15
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Systems, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002).....	18
Statutes	
RCW 1.16.080	9
RCW 25.15	9

Other Authorities

2 Ronald E. Mallen & Jeffrey M. Smith, *Legal Malpractice*,
§ 14.2, at 232 (4th ed. 1996) 8

17 C.J.S. Contracts § 211, at 1024 (1963) 4

Restatement (2nd) of Contracts § 180 (1979) 17

Rules

RPC 1.7 6, 7, 9, 16

RPC 1.8 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

RPC 1.13 9

RPC 7.2 16
